

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PHYLLIS
SCHLAFLY EAGLES AND EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	3
I. Restraining Orders Are Often Used Tactically to Gain Advantage in Custody Battles and Divorces, and Have No Reliability for Criminal Law Purposes	3
II. The Statistical Assertions on which Petitioner and its Amici Rely Are Fallacious and Do Not Support Their Sweeping Arguments about Domestic Violence	7
III. Domestic Violence Is Over-Prosecuted Against the Wishes of Complainants	11
IV. There Is No Post- <i>Bruen</i> Circuit Split and No Showing of any Significant Benefit from Section 922(g)(8), and Thus This Case Should Be Dismissed Because Certiorari Was Improvidently Granted.	14
V. California Remains High in Violent Crime Despite Its Gun Control.....	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	6
<i>Crespo v. Crespo</i> , 201 N.J. 207, 989 A.2d 827 (2010)	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	13
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	14
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	16
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	10
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , No. 5:22-136-DCR, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17608 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 2, 2023)	14-15
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	13-14
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. Amend. II	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6)	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).... i, 3, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)(A)	6

Miscellaneous

- Associated Press, “Letterman Fights Restraining Order” (Dec. 21, 2005)
<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/letterman-fights-restraining-order/>..... 4
- Coalition to End Domestic Violence,
 “Without Restraint: The Use and Abuse of Domestic Restraining Orders” (2021)
<https://endtodv.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Bias-In-The-Judiciary.pdf>..... 12
- Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention,
 “Preventing Intimate Partner Violence” (Oct. 11, 2022)..... 7
- Matthew R. Durose, *et al.*, U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
 Bureau of Just. Stat., Family Violence Statistics 64 (2005)..... 9
- Elaine Epstein, “Speaking the Unspeakable,”
 Mass. Bar Ass’n Newsl. (June-July 1993)..... 4
- Tori Gaines, “California vs. Florida: By the Numbers,” KRON4 (June 21, 2023)
<https://tinyurl.com/yfyxt85u> 18
- David N. Heleniak, “The New Star Chamber: The New Jersey Family Court and the Prevention of Domestic Violence Act,”
 57 Rutgers L. Rev. 1009 (2005)..... 6
- Randy Frances Kandel, “Squabbling in the Shadows: What the Law Can Learn from the Way Divorcing Couples Use Protective Orders as Bargaining Chips in Domestic Spats and Child Custody Mediation,”
 48 S.C. L. Rev. 441 (1997)..... 5

Carolyn N. Ko, “Civil Restraining Orders for Domestic Violence: the Unresolved Question of ‘Efficacy,’” 11 S. Cal. Interdis. L.J. 361 (Spring 2002)	12
Scott A. Lerner, “Sword or Shield? Combating Orders-of-Protection Abuse in Divorce,” Ill. State Bar J. (Nov. 2007).....	5
Jennifer Mascia, “Gun Deaths Dropped Slightly in 2022 — But Were Still High,” The Trace (July 10, 2023) https://tinyurl.com/4tst7be6	9
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, “Alcohol-Related Emergencies and Deaths in the United States” (2023) https://tinyurl.com/mrybv729	8
National Institute of Justice (Oct. 5, 2009) https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/domestic-violence-shelters-meet-survivors-needs	13
Brian A. Reaves, “Violent Felons in Large Urban Counties,” Bureau of Justice Statistics (July 2006) https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/ascii/vfluc.txt .	9
“Restraining Orders Issued and in Effect in the U.S.” https://www.acrosswalls.org/statistics/restraining-orders/	11

- Lynette Berg Robe & Melvyn Jay Ross,
 “Extending the Impact of Domestic Violence
 Protective Orders,” 27 Fam. L. News, No. 4
 (2005)
[http://www.cafcusa.org/docs/family-law-
 news TRO RO Pages%2026thru30 Vol27-
 Number4 2005-1.pdf](http://www.cafcusa.org/docs/family-law-news-TRO-RO-Pages%2026thru30-Vol27-Number4-2005-1.pdf)..... 5
- Oliver Roeder, *et al.*, “What Caused the
 Crime Decline?”, National Institute of
 Corrections (2015) 18
- Phyllis Schlafly, “One Brave Judge Resists
 Feminist Agenda,” Weekly Column
 (Aug. 8, 2008)
[https://www.phyllisschlafly.com/family/one-
 brave-judge-resists-feminist-agenda-718/](https://www.phyllisschlafly.com/family/one-brave-judge-resists-feminist-agenda-718/) 2
- Erica L. Smith (BJS Statistician), “Just the
 Stats: Female Murder Victims and Victim-
 Offender Relationship” (2021)
[https://bjs.ojp.gov/female-murder-victims-and-
 victim-offender-relationship-2021](https://bjs.ojp.gov/female-murder-victims-and-victim-offender-relationship-2021) 8
- Samuel Stebbins, “How the Violent Crime
 Rate in California Compares to Other
 States,” 24/7 Wall St.
[https://247wallst.com/state/how-the-violent-
 crime-rate-in-california-compares-to-other-
 states/](https://247wallst.com/state/how-the-violent-crime-rate-in-california-compares-to-other-states/) 18
- Jeannie Suk, “Criminal Law Comes Home,”
 116 Yale L.J. 2 (2006)..... 5
- Dan Walters, “Annual crime report shows
 Californians’ fear of increasing crime is
 justified” (July 9, 2023)
[https://calmatters.org/commentary/2023/
 07/crime-increase-california-fears-justified/](https://calmatters.org/commentary/2023/07/crime-increase-california-fears-justified/). 17

No. 22-915
